United States Dollar

("USD") 2,137 896 29,120 2,369
Singapore Dollar

("SGD") 269 388 1,239 1,888
Euro ("EUR") - 79 - -

2,406 1,363 30,359 4,257

Cash and short-term
deposits

USD 2,500 1,062 4,798 6,579
SGD 310 196 842 1,129
EUR 766 127 145 123
Great British Pound

("GBP") 8 9 8 9

3,584 1,394 5,793 7,840

Trade payables
USD - 213 27,801 86
SGD - 7 - -
EUR - 79 - -

- 299 27,801 86

Audited as at 31 October

335

Registration No.: 202201039658 (1485355-U) Registration No.: 202201039658 (1485355-U)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

 KAWAN RENERGY BERHAD

Accountants’ Report

84

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure mainly relates to USD, SGD,
EUR and GBP.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change
in the USD, SGD, EUR and GBP with all other variables held constant on the
Group’s total equity and profit for the financial years.

Effect on
profit for the

Change financial year/
in rate equity

RM'000
31 October 2020
USD +5% 176

-5% (176)

SGD +5% 22
-5% (22)

EUR +5% 29
-5% (29)

GBP +5% *
-5% *

31 October 2021
USD +5% 66

-5% (66)

SGD +5% 22
-5% (22)

EUR +5% 5
-5% (5)

GBP +5% *
-5% *

336

Registration No.: 202201039658 (1485355-U) Registration No.: 202201039658 (1485355-U)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

 KAWAN RENERGY BERHAD

Accountants’ Report

85

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

Effect on
profit for the

Change financial year/
in rate equity

RM'000
31 October 2022
USD +5% 232

-5% (232)

SGD +5% 79
-5% (79)

EUR +5% 6
-5% (6)

GBP 5% *
-5% *

31 October 2023
USD +5% 337

-5% (337)

SGD +5% 115
-5% (115)

EUR +5% 5
-5% (5)

GBP 5% *
-5% *

* Less than RM1,000

337

Registration No.: 202201039658 (1485355-U) Registration No.: 202201039658 (1485355-U)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

 KAWAN RENERGY BERHAD

Accountants’ Report

86

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the
Group’s financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans
and borrowings with floating interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change